
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
5 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 
09:05 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:05 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence 
session 3 (09:15-10:15) (Pages 1 - 28)  
Cedar 
Dr Grace Carolan-Rees 
 
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 
Sally Chisholm 
 
Dr Peter Groves, clinician and vice-chair of NICE’s Medical Technology Advisory 
Committee  

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence 
session 4 (10:15-11:05) (Pages 29 - 34)  
Dr Susan Peirce 
 
Institute of Physics and Engineering in Medicine 
Professor Stephen Keevil, President 
Professor Colin Gibson, Consultant Clinical Engineer  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence 
session 5 (11:15-12:05) (Pages 35 - 38)  
Professor Ceri Phillips, Professor of Health Economics, Swansea University 
 
Professor David Cohen, Retired Professor of Health Economics at the University of 
South Wales  

5 Papers to note  (Pages 39 - 40)  
Letter from Christine Chapman, Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee, in relation to the First Minister’s evidence session on 
matters relating to the Welsh language  



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



  
 

 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

National Assembly for Wales’ Health and Social Care 

Committee  

Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Cedar – MT 33  

Cedar response 

About Cedar 
1. Cedar (www.cedar.wales.nhs.uk) is an NHS-academic evaluation centre which is part of Cardiff 

and Vale Unive
[...]
nce, for example though a patient registry, and a plan for evaluating 

the outcome of the pilot.  

25. NICE has the Health Technologies Adoption Programme (HTAP), an implementation team that 

selects pilot sites (for example a large teaching hospital, and a District General Hospital) to 

implement guidance. The implementation team at HTAP are able to monitor the implementation 

and identify the barriers and say how these were overcome. HTAP produce a ‘site demonstrator’ 

implementation pack to facilitate widespread introduction of new technologies.   

Dr Grace Carolan-Rees 

Cedar Director 

Page 24



Level 1A 
City Tower 

Manchester 
M1 4BT 

United Kingdom 
 

+44 (0)845 003 7780 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from NICE – MT 11 

 

Inquiry into Access to Medical Technologies in Wales a submission from NICE 

 

1. NICE is an executive non-departmental public body operating within the wider 

health, public health and social care system. NICE provides guidance to support 

practitioners and managers in making sure that the care commissioned and 

provided is of the best possible quality and offers the best value for money. 

Regulations require NHS bodies to comply with technology appraisal 

recommendations within three months of publication. The Health and Social 

Care Act (2012) also places a requirement on the Secretary of State for Health 

to “have regard to the quality standards prepared by NICE”, in discharging their 

duty to improve the quality of services. 

 

2. NICE looks forward to continuing to work with stakeholders in Wales to develop 

and promote guidance and other products on medical and diagnostic 

technologies, using its existing published processes. 

 

3. In response to the well documented barriers that prevent timely adoption of 

effective medical technologies NICE has developed a Heath Technologies 

Adoption Programme (HTAP). The focus
[...]
Susan C Peirce 

BSc, MSc, MSc, PhD, MIPEM, CSci 

Page 31



 

IPEM response to the WG H&SCC enquiry into 'Access to medical technologies in Wales'.doc/CG/Rev. 1.0/18.10.13   Page 1 of 3 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Institute of Physics and Engineering in Medicine – MT 19 

IPEM submission to the Welsh Government Health and Social Care Committee 
inquiry into 'Access to medical technologies in Wales' 

October 2013 

1.  Background 

Physicists, engineers and technologists play vital roles in delivering our healthcare. 
The Institute of Physics and Engineering in Medicine (IPEM) is the professional 
organisation that represents this workforce. We are a charity with over 4,000 members 
from healthcare, academia and industry.  

Our members help to ensure that patients are correctly diagnosed and safely treated 
for illnesses such as cancer and stroke.  They also maintain and manage medical 
equipment such as MRI and ultrasound scanners, X-ray machines, drug delivery 
systems and patient monitors.   

Their research and innovation leads to new technologies and methods that improve on 
existing medical treatments. They provide new solutions that enable older people and 
patients with injuries or long-term conditions to complete everyday tasks. 

IPEM’s objectives are to: 

· Ensure and improve the quality, safety and effectiveness of science and 
technology in healthcare.  

· Maintain high standards of professional development for healthcare scientists, 
engineers and technicians.  

· Ensure that the right medical physics and biomedical engineering workforce is 
in place and provide our members with the support that they need.  

· Encourage research and development and increase the uptake of new 
knowledge and innovations by the medical physics and biomedical engineering 
sectors.  

· Raise the profile of medical physics and biomedical engineering.  
· Build two-way enga
[...]
le, the role of WHSCC should be amended to enable closer 

involvement and integration with the appraisal process.    

The engagement of manufacturers with the appraisal process is likely to be key, as the 

commissioning of technologies is not currently related to any official appraisal process and is based 

on individual business cases, where degrees of rigour and detail would not adhere to the processes 

of AWMSG and NICE in their therapeutic appraisals. If manufacturers are to fully engage with an 

official appraisal process, then frustrations among manufacturers and clinicians evident in the review 

of orphan and ultra-orphan therapies due to implementation delays, cannot be allowed to be 

replicated. 

There are an expanding number of manufacturers of such technologies within the life sciences 

sector in Wales, and conversations with some of them indicate their awareness of the need to 

increase the evidence relating to the effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of their products. Further, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



there is a recognised NICE appraisal centre – CEDAR – based at University Hospital of Wales, that has 

a developing expertise in undertaking such appraisals and which would integrate well within the 

AWMSG framework. 

Page 36



Committee Clerk 

Health and Social Care Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA 

 

 

 

ACCESS TO MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES IN WALES 

 

 

Please note that I have recently retired and am no longer an employee of the University of 

South Wales.  I remain, however, the health economist member of the All Wales Medicines 

Strategy Group and support the comments already submitted by AWMSG to the Health and 

Social Care Committee on Access to Medical Technologies in Wales.  

 

1.  I believe the investigation would benefit from a clear definition what it means by the 

expression ‘medical technology’.   

 

The related term ‘health technology’ is normally interpreted to have a wider meaning 
[...]
rs sincerely 
 

 
 
Christine Chapman AC / AM 
Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 3
	HSC(4)-04-14 Paper 1
	HSC(4)-04-14 Paper 2
	HSC(4)-04-14 Paper 3

	3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 4
	HSC(4)-04-14 Paper 5

	4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 5
	HSC(4)-04-14 Paper 7

	5 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 5 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:05 - 12:12 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_05_02_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Jenny Rathbone 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Grace Carolan-Rees, Cedar 

Sally Chisholm, National Institute for Health and Care 

Excellence (NICE) 

Dr Peter Groves, Clinician and vice-chair of NICE’s Medical 

Technology Advisory Committee 

Dr Susan Peirce 

Professor Stephen Keevil, Institute of Physics and 

Engineering in Medicine 

Professor Colin Gibson, Institute of Physics and 

Engineering in Medicine 

Professor Ceri Phillips, Swansea University 

Professor David Cohen, Retired Professor of Health 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_05_02_2014&t=0&l=en


 

 

Economics at the University of South Wales 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1. Apologies were received from Leighton Andrews AM and Lynne Neagle AM. Jenny 

Rathbone AM acted as a substitute for Lynne Neagle AM.  

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 3  

2.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

2.2. Sally Chisholm agreed to provide the following additional information: 

 References to evidence exploring the factors that influence people – from a 

multi-disciplinary perspective – to decide whether or not to integrate individual 

technologies into their clinical practice; 

 Further detail about which health bodies in Wales currently feed in to NICE’s 

development of guidance and overall work programme; 

 Further detail about the incentivisation scheme – Commissioning for Quality and 

Innovation (CQUIN) payments – in place in England to encourage uptake of 

innovation within the health service. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 4  

3.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 5  

4.1. The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

4.2. The Committee adjourned briefly during item 4 due to a technical difficulty. 

 

 Papers to note  

5.1. The Committee noted its intention to invite the Welsh Language Commissioner to 

a future session. The purpose of the session will be to explore issues arising as part of 

her inquiry into primary care in Wales, and to explore other matters that fall under her 

jurisdiction that are within the Committee’s remit. 

 


